

Keith S. Dubanevich, OSB No. 975200
Keil M. Mueller, OSB No. 085535
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 S.W. Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Email: kdubanevich@stollberne.com
kmueller@stollberne.com
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Liaison Counsel for the putative class

Daniel L. Berger, *admitted pro hac vice*
Barbara Hart, *admitted pro hac vice*
Caitlin M. Moyna, *admitted pro hac vice*
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722 8500
Facsimile: (646) 722 8501
Email: dberger@gelaw.com
bhart@gelaw.com
cmoyna@gelaw.com

Lead Counsel for the putative class

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

IN RE PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 3:20-cv-01583-SI

CLASS ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S (1) MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION,
CERTIFICATION OF CLASS AND OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL AND
(2) MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1

Defendants Portland General Electric Company, Maria Pope and James Lobdell (“Defendants”) support Lead Plaintiff’s Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, Certification of Class and of Class Representative and Appointment of Class Counsel. Defendants take no position on Lead Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.

MOTION

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e), Lead Plaintiff Mississippi Public Employees Retirement System (“PERS”), through its legal counsel, moves for (1) final approval of class action settlement and the Plan of Allocation, and Certification of Class and Class Representative and Appointment of Class Counsel (2) Lead Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. THE NOTICE SATISFIES DUE PROCESS STANDARDS AND HAS BEEN FULLY IMPLEMENTED.....	4
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	6
A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAVORS SETTLEMENT OF COMPLEX CLASS ACTIONS	6
B. STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT OF A CLASS ACTION.....	6
C. RULE 23 (E) (2) AND THE OVERLAPPING <i>HANLON</i> FACTORS CONFIRM THAT THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....	7
1. The Strength of Lead Plaintiff’s Case.....	7
2. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support the Settlement	9
3. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout Trial	9
4. The Amount Offered in the Settlement Provides a Substantial Benefit to the Class	10
5. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of Proceedings	10
6. The Experience and Views of Counsel.....	12
7. The Participation of a Government Participant	12
8. The Positive Reaction of the Class Members Supports the Proposed Settlement.....	13
9. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Remaining 23(e)(2) Factors	14
a. The Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	14
b. The Proposal was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and There Is No Evidence of Collusion	14
c. Attorneys’ Fees	15
d. The Proposed Method of Distribution Is Effective.....	15
e. No Class Member Receives Preferential Treatment.....	16
f. The Parties’ Sole Supplemental Agreement Concerns Exclusions.....	16

V. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	17
VI. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	17
VII. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	18
A. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO A PORTION OF FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	18
B. THE REQUESTED FEE IS A PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND	19
C. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	20
1. The Results Achieved Support the Requested Fee Award	20
2. The Award Sought Is Comparable to Similar Cases	21
3. The Risks of Continuing Litigation	22
4. The Skill Required and the Quality of Representation	22
5. The Contingent Nature of the Action.....	23
6. Percentage Appears Reasonable in Light of Lodestar Cross Check.....	23
VIII. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE SETTLEMENT.....	25
IX. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir.2002)	19
<i>AdTrader, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-07082-BLF, 2020 WL 1921774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2020), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 7 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 8853 SWK, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	8
<i>Azar v. Blount Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-0483-SI, 2019 WL 7372658 (D. Or. Dec. 31, 2019).....	5, 6, 15, 25
<i>Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-941-SI, 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	7, 20, 21
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir.2011)	15, 20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	19
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>Cheng Jiangchen v. Rentech, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-1490-GW(FFMX), 2019 WL 5173771 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019)	22
<i>Ciuffitelli v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00580-AC, 2019 WL 1441634 (D. Or. Mar. 19, 2019).....	18
<i>Ciuffitelli v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00580-AC, 2019 WL 6893018 (D. Or. Nov. 26, 2019).....	11
<i>Contreras v. Armstrong Flooring, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-3087 PSG (SKX), 2021 WL 4352299 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2021)	9
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-04007-JSC, 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016)	23

Dubeau v. Sterling Sav. Bank,
 No. 1:12-CV-01602-CL, 2013 WL 4591034 (D. Or. Aug. 28, 2013).....6

In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.,
 438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977)23

In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 15-CV-04883-BLF, 2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....5

In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 3:14-CV-00382-SI, 2016 WL 10840600 (D. Or. June 24, 2016).....14, 19

Gustafson v. Valley Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 01-1575-BR, 2004 WL 2260605 (D. Or. Oct. 6, 2004)22, 23

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.1998)7, 14, 23

Harger v. Dep't of Lab.,
 569 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 16-CV-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018)9, 10,16

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....24

In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litig.,
 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)6

In re Illumina, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No.: 3:16-cv-3044-L-MSB, 2021 WL 1017295 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021)20

In re Illumina, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:16-CV-3044-L-MSB, 2019 WL 6894075 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2019).....17

In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.,
 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....21

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-00540-JLS-AGS, 2021 WL 5632673 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2021)21,23

Lane v. Brown,
 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016)13

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)4, 7

In re LendingClub Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 16-02627 WHA, 2018 WL 4586669 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018).....25

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)11

In re Magma Design Automation, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 05-02394 CRB, 2009 WL 10696109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2009).....17

Maine State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
 No. 2:10-CV-00302 MRP, 2013 WL 6577020 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013)12

Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 01-1575-BR, 2005 WL 1334374 (D. Or. May 31, 2005).....16

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)10, 11

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....4

Ochinero v. Ladera Lending, Inc.,
 2021 WL 4460334 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2021).....24

Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of S.F.,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)6, 7

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)9, 17, 18, 25

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)6

Pincay Invs. Co. v. Covad Comm’ns Grp.,
 90 Fed. Appx. 510, 2004 WL 326392 (9th Cir. 2004).....21

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:15-MD-2633-SI, 2019 WL 341038218

Ramirez v. Benito Valley Farms, LLC,
 No. 16-CV-04708-LHK, 2017 WL 3670794 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017).....11

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Smith v. Kaiser Found. Hosps., Inc.,
 No. 08-CV-2353-LAB (JMA), 2010 WL 11508780 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2010).....12

In Re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:17-CV-03679-SVW, 2021 WL 667590 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2021)19

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)18

Tadepalli v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-04348-MEJ, 2016 WL 1622881 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016)11

Vataj v. Johnson,
 No. 19-CV-06996-HSG, 2021 WL 5161927 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021).....7, 12 ,22, 24

Vizcaino v. Microsoft,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)20

In re Vocera Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:13-CV-03567 EMC, 2016 WL 8201593 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2016).....22

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 229 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2017)6

In re Wells Fargo & Co. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
 445 F. Supp. 3d 508 (N.D. Cal. 2020), aff’d, 845 F. App’x 563 (9th Cir. 2021).....21

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.,
 No. C 10-1668.....12

Zografos v. Qwest Commc’ns Co., LLC,
 No. 6:00-CV-06201-AA, 2013 WL 3766561 (D. Or. July 11, 2013).....19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 (b)13

Other Authorities

David F. Herr, *Manual for Complex Litigation* §21.312 (4th ed. 2019).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
